
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 April 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr R Burton 
 
 
Reserve 1: Cllr D Kelsey  
Reserve 2: Cllr L Williams 

Cllr J J Butt 
 

Cllr N Decent 
 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4388 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
7 April 2021 
 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings 5 - 8 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this 
meeting. 
 

 

5.   Licensing Act - New premises licence application - Southbourne 
Snooker Bar, Bournemouth 

9 - 60 

 An application has been received for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8 Deans Road, 
Southbourne, Bournemouth BH5 2DA. 
 
The application is brought before the Licensing Sub Committee for 
determination. 
 

 

6.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Committee is 
asked to consider the following resolution: - 
 
‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and that 
the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 

 



 
 

 

7.   Consideration of the suitability of an individual to become a Hackney 
Carriage and/or Private Hire Driver 

61 - 118 

 An application has been received for a new Hackney Carriage and/or 
Private Hire driver’s licence in the Christchurch zone. 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee is required to determine whether the 
applicant is considered a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold such a licence. 
 

 

8.   Review of Public Carriage Driver's Licence 119 - 132 

 The Licensing Sub Committee is required to determine whether the driver 
remains a ‘fit and proper’ person to hol
[...]
cy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1 

 

For further information please contact democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

6

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
 
Proposed procedure and order of speaking for virtual hearings  
 

 The Licensing Officer/Other Council Officer presents report 

 Applicant will make their Application 

 Questions of the Applicant by all parties, Members of the Committee/Sub-Committee 
to go first 

 Responsible Authorities and Other Persons will make their representations. 

 Questions of the Responsible Authorities and Other Persons. Members of the 
Committee/Sub-Committee to go first. 

 All parties will be given an opportunity to sum up (with the party who spoke last to go 
first). The hearing will then conclude. 

 Sub-Committee will deliberate in private with Legal Adviser and Clerk present. 
(Councillors new to Licensing may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in 
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  New premises licence application for Southborne Snooker 
Club 

Meeting date  31 March 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Mr Huseyin Kocabay has made an application for a premises 
licence for Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8 Deans Road, Southbourne, 
Bournemouth, BH5 2DA for the following licensable activities and 
times: 

Indoor Sporting Events: Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 00:00 

Sale of alcohol on the premises:  

Monday to Saturday- 10:00 to 00:00, Sunday -10:00 to 23:00 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members are asked to decide whether to:- 

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made; 

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence; 

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received 8 representations from other 
persons on the grounds that if this application were granted it would 
undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representations. 
 
Where representations have been received from a responsible 
authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been 
resolved through mediation between all parties, the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 
applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment and Community 

Report Authors Becky Baker – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards  Boscombe East & Pokesdown;  

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. An application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted 
on the 12 February 2021.  A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. A plan of the premises to be licensed is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. Agent for the applicant, David Ramsey notified the Licensing Authority of an error in 
the application on the 12 February 2021 advising that the terminal hour for the sale 
of alcohol should be Midnight. See Appendix 3. 

4. A club premises certificate was issued for this premises in November 2005, the 
certificate has however been suspended due to non- payment of the annual fee.  
Club premises certificates cannot be transferred so the applicant has applied for a 
new premises licence. 

Consultation 

5. The application was served on all responsible authorities and the applicant 
confirmed that the statutory notices were displayed at the location to be licensed and 
published in the local newspaper. 

6. The application prompted 8 representations from other persons under all of the 
licensing objectives.  A copy of these representations are attached at Appendix 4. 

7. In response to the application the Police have mediated with the applicant and the 
applicant has agreed that the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol, should the licence 
be granted, be reduced to 23:30 Monday to Saturday and 22:30 on a Sunday. See 
Appendix 5. 

8. The Police and applicant also agreed (see Appendix 5) that the following condition 
should be attached to the premises licence, should the licence be granted: 

If it is intended to show any major sporting event on a television within the premises 
(other than Snooker or Pool tournaments, golf, motor racing events, athletics 
competitions or tennis or cricket matches), or to hold any function, the Premises will 
conduct a written risk assessment to determine whether it is appropriate to deploy 
door supervisors for a period of time before the event is scheduled to start, during 
the event and for a period of time after the event is scheduled to end and will deploy 
door supervisors in accordance with the outcome of the risk assessment. Such risk 
assessments will also be conducted at the request of the police in respect of any 
other event scheduled to take place at the premises. Copies of all risk assessments 
shall be retained on the premises for a minimum period of 6 months and shall be 
made available for inspection by police and other
[...]
cription of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

SMALL SNOOKER HALL WITH 3 SNOOKER TABLES, BAR AND SMALL FUNCTION ROOM THAT WOULD SEAT APPROXIMATELY 
12 PERSONS. THE PREMISES WAS USED SIMILAILY AS A MEMBERS CLUB UNDER A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE BUT THE 
MEMBERSHIP WAS FAILING. THE APPLICANT WISHES TO RUN THE PREMISES UNDER A PREMISES LICENCE WITH TRAINED 
AND CERTIFICATED STAFF ALLOWING THE LOCAL COMMUNITY TO ENJOY THE FACILITIES.

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 10:00 End 24:00

Start End

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 10:00 End 24:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 10:00 End 24:00

Start End

18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY

Start 10:00 End 24:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 10:00 End 24:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 10:00 End 24:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 10:00 End 24:00

Start End

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for indoor sporting events at different times from those 
[...]
over all entry and exit points enabling frontal identification of every person entering in 
any light condition. The CCTV system shall continually record and cover areas where alcohol is kept for selection and 
purchase by the public, whilst the premises is open for licensable activities. It shall operate during all times when customers 
remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31days with correct date and time stamping. 
Recordings shall be made available immediately upon the request of Police or an authourised officer of the council 
throughout the preceding 31 day period. The CCTV system shall be updated and maintained according to  police 
recommendations.                                                                                
  
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all 
times when the premises are open to the public. This staff member must be able to show a Police or authorised council 
officer recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.  
  
CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the council. Appropriate signage advising 
customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be prominently displayed in the premises. 
  
A documented check of the CCTV shall be completed weekly to ensure all cameras remain operational and the 31 days 24



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
storage for recordings is being maintained. 
Refresher training shall be provided at least once every 6 months.   
A record shall be maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed by the person receiving the training and the 
trainer.  The records shall be kept for a minimum of 12 months and made available for inspection by police, licensing or 
other authorised officers.

c) Public safety

The applicant is aware of the need to ensure that members of t
[...]
15 

 

Connect with Dorset Police: Online | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Youtube 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: David Ramsay <davidramsay57@gmail.com>  
Sent: 10 March 2021 15:31 
To: Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk> 
Subject: Re: New premises licence application - Southbourne Snooker Bar. 8 Dean's Road Bournemouth 
 
Hi Louise,  
The application was for 24hrs Daily inc. Sundays so amended terminal hour will be 2330hrs.  
Regards  
Dave 
 

55



2

 

On 10 Mar 2021, at 14:58, Busfield, Louise <Louise.Busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk> wrote: 

  
Dave 
Many apologies , I omitted to detail terminal hour for sale of alcohol as 22:30 on Sundays, in 
line with the 30 minute ‘drinking up’ time the rest of the week.  
Could you kindly confirm with the Licensing Authority that this is agreeable   
  
  

Kind regards,  

Louise  

Louise Busfield 8952  

Licensing Officer  

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 

Prevention Department Bournemouth Police Station Dorset Police 
E: louise.busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk T: 01202 222445 M: 07912 899315 

<image003.png> 
<image004.png> 
<image005.jpg> 
 
<image006.png> 

Connect with Dorset Police: Online | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Youtube 

  
  
  
  
  
  
From: Busfield, Louise  
Sent: 10 March 2021 14:21 
To: Licensing Com <licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; Becky Baker <becky.baker@bcpcouncil.gov.uk> 
Cc: David Ramsay <davidramsay57@gmail.com> 
Subject: FW: New premises licence application - Southbourne Snooker Bar. 8 Dean's Road 
Bournemouth 
  
Good afternoon Licensing 
  
Further to the above application, please see below 2 additional conditions to be included on 
the Premises Licence as mediated with the applicant.  
  
Terminal hour for Supply of alcohol 23:30  
  
If it is intended to show any major sporting event on a television within the premises (other than 
Snooker or Pool tournaments, golf, motor racing events, athletics competitions or tennis or cricket 

56



3

matches), or to hold any function, the Premises will conduct a written risk assessment to determine 
whether it is appropriate to deploy door supervisors for a period of time before the event is scheduled 
to start, during the event and for a period of time after the event is scheduled to end and will deploy 
door supervisors in accordance with the outcome of the risk assessment. Such risk assessments will 
also be conducted at the request of the police in respect of any other event scheduled to take place at 
the premises. Copies of all risk assessments shall be retained on the premises for a minimum period of 
6 months and shall be made available for inspection by police and other authorised officers on request. 
  
  

Kind regards,  

Louise  

Louise Busfield 8952  

Licensing Officer  

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 

Prevention Department Bournemouth Police Station Dorset Police 
E: louise.busfield@dorset.pnn.police.uk T: 01202 222445 M: 07912 899315 

<image003.png> 
<image004.png> 
<image005.jpg> 
 
<image006.png> 

Connect with Dorset Police: Online | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Youtube 

  
  
  
  
  
  
From: Becky Baker <becky.baker@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>  
Sent: 16 February 2021 10:15 
To: .Licensing <Licensing@Dorset.PNN.Police.uk>; Pollution 
<environmentalhealth@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; Trading Standards 
<trading.standards@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk; fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk; 
publichealth-licensing@dorsetcc.gov.uk; Planning <planning.bournemouth@bcpcouncil.gov.uk>; 
Child Protection <child.protection@bcpcouncil.gov.uk> 
Subject: New premises licence application - Southbourne Snooker Bar. 8 Dean's Road Bournemouth 
  
Hi All 
  
Please find attached an new premises licence application for Southbourne Snooker Bar. 
The premises does currently have a premises licence which is suspended, however the new 
owner has elected to apply for a new premises licence. 
  
Please note an amendment to the application as the agent for the applicant, David Ramsey 
ha
[...]
 howsoever arising, as a result of 
their transmission to the recipients' computer or network. 

58



5

************************************************************************* 
For more information, or to contact us, please visit us at www.devon-cornwall.police.uk or www.dorset.police.uk or e-
mail 101@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk or 101@dorset.pnn.police.uk 

59



This page is intentionally left blank

60



Document is Restricted

61

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

119

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings
	5 Licensing Act - New premises licence application -  Southbourne Snooker Bar, Bournemouth
	Appendix 1- Application form_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Plan submitted with application
	Appendix 3 - Email from David Ramsey amending hours on application
	Appendix 4- representations from other persons
	Amanda Abbott rep
	Anna Fitzsimmons Rep
	Cllr Jones Rep
	J Evans
	k Evans
	L Fitzsimmons Rep
	M183391 IPO Lisa Lee-Jarman
	N Marlow

	Appendix 5 - Alcohol terminal hours and condition agreed with Police

	7 Consideration of the suitability of an individual to  become a Hackney Carriage and/or Private Hire Driver
	Appendix 1 - Completed Application Form
	Appendix 2  - Copy of email 12 February 21
	Appendix 3 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Policy 2021-2025

	8 Review of Public Carriage Driver's Licence
	Appendix 1 Email from Dorset Police
	Appendix 3 Photograph of BF17 HYR AJ Garage
	Appendix 5 Email from Mr S re Teams Meeting
	Appendix 6 Email from Mr S re Hearing Date






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 April 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr R Burton and Cllr N Decent 
 

 
67. HRH The Prince Philip, The Duke of Edinburgh  

 
The Chair referred to the death of His Royal Highness The Prince Philip, 
The Duke of Edinburgh on 9 April 2021.  She reported that The Duke had 
been an important figure in all our lives and asked Councillors and all 
parties present to take a short period of contemplation before starting the 
business of the meeting.    
 

68. Election of Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Judes Butt be elected Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

69. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for this meeting. The Chair thanked Cllrs D Kelsey 
and L Williams for attending before the start of the meeting in their role as 
reserves. 
 

70. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest on agenda items for this meeting. 
 

71. Licensing Act - New premises licence application -  Southbourne Snooker 
Bar, Bournemouth  
 
Attendance: 
  
From BCP Council: 
Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 
Johanne McNamara, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
Jill Holyoake, Clerk to the Sub Committee 
  
David Ramsay – Applicant’s representative 
Huseyin Kocabay - Applicant 
Cllr Andy Jones – Other Person, representing himself and one ‘other 
person’.  
  



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2021 

 
The Chairman made introductions and explained the procedure for the 
hearing which was agreed by all parties. 
  
The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book together with a Supplementary Pack which contained the 
Club Premises Certificate referenced in the report.  
 
The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 
premises licence for the premises known as Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8 
Deans Road, Southbourne, Bournemouth, BH5 2DA for the following 
licensable activities and times: 
 

 Indoor Sporting Events: Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 00:00 

 Sale of alcohol on the premises: Monday to Saturday- 10:00 to 
00:00, Sunday -10:00 to 23:00 

 
The application had resulted in eight representations being received from 
‘Other Persons’ under all four licensing objectives.  
  
Following mediation with Dorset Police the applicant had agreed that the 
terminal hour for the sale of alcohol, should the licence be granted, be 
reduced to 23:30 Monday to Saturday and 22:30 on a Sunday. The Police 
and the applicant had also agreed a condition in relation to door supervision 
to be attached to the premises licence if granted, as set out in Appendix 5 
of the report.  
 
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub 
Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  
David Ramsay – Applicant’s representative 
Huceyin Kocabay – Applicant 
Cllr Andy Jones - Other Person, presenting his own objection and that of 
one ‘other person’. 
  
During the hearing the applicant’s representative reported on the additional 
offered conditions which the applicant had submitted to the Licensing 
Authority in response to the representations received.  
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 
were grateful for responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub Committee 
retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 

RESOLVED:- That the application for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8 Deans Road, 
Southbourne, Bournemouth, BH5 2DA, for the provision of Indoor 
Sporting Events on Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:00hrs, and for 
the sale of alcohol on the premises on Monday to Sunday from 10:00 
to 00:00hrs* (terminal hours as amended below) be GRANTED, subject 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2021 

 
to the conditions offered by the applicant to promote the licensing 
objectives as detailed in Section 18 of the application form, and the 
following additional conditions: 

  

Additional conditions agreed with the applicant by Dorset Police: 

  

       *The terminal hour for the sale of alcohol on Monday to 
Saturday will be 23:30hrs and on Sunday 22:30hrs. 

       If it is intended to show any major sporting event on a television 
within the premises (other than Snooker or Pool tournaments, 
golf, motor racing events, athletics competitions or tennis or 
cricket matches), or to hold any function, the Premises will 
conduct a written risk assessment to determine whether it is 
appropriate to deploy door supervisors for a period of time 
before the event is scheduled to start, during the event and for 
a period of time after the event is scheduled to end and will 
deploy door supervisors in accordance with the outcome of the 
risk assessment. Such risk assessments will also be conducted 
at the request of the police in respect of any other event 
scheduled to take place at the premises. Copies of all risk 
assessments shall be retained on the premises for a minimum 
period of 6 months and shall be made available for inspection 
by police and other authorised officers on request. 

  

Additional conditions offered by the applicant in response to 
representations received: 

 At least 75% of the floor space shall be taken up by 3 snooker 
tables at all times. This limits the numbers of customers who 
can be on the premises at any one time. 

 Any provision of poker will be restricted to ‘low level’ as defined 
by the Gambling Commission guidance. 

 A double door policy so that one inner door is closed when the 
outer door is open will be retained to limit noise emanating 
from the entrance.  

 A contact Mobile Phone number for the person in charge of the 
premises shall be provided to the residents of Deans Road and 
Parkwood Road for the purposes of reporting concerns or 
complaints. 

 No more than 4 persons at any one time will be permitted 
outside the premises for smoking. This area will be monitored 
by staff when in use. 

 

In addition, at the hearing the applicant’s representative confirmed a 
typographical error in the application form: where the date of 2 
January is referred to as part of the non-standard timings, this should 
read 1 January. 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2021 

 
  

Reasons for Decision: 

  

The Sub Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information 
which had been submitted before the hearing and contained in the report 
for Agenda Item 5 and the Supplement, in particular the eight written 
representations made by ‘other persons’ living in the locality, along with the 
verbal submissions made at the hearing by the Licensing Manager, the 
applicant’s representative and the applicant and the Ward Councillor 
representing himself and one ‘other person’. The Sub Committee also 
considered the responses given to questions asked at the hearing. 

  

While the Sub Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed in each of 
the representations, including those around the potential increase in noise, 
disturbance and anti-social behaviour, these concerns appeared to be 
based on a fear of what may happen should the licence be granted and 
although understandable, did not provide any substantial evidence of public 
nuisance or crime and disorder that could be taken into account when 
determining the application. The Sub Committee was mindful of the spirit of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the case of Thwaites PLC v Wirral Borough 
Magistrates’ Court 2008. The Sub-Committee noted that there were no 
representations made by any of the Responsible Authorities, in particular 
Dorset Police and Environmental Health, who the Licensing Committee 
looked to as a key source of information regarding issues of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance in an area.  

  

Some issues raised such as parking problems and the playing of poker on 
the premises were outside of the scope of the licensing objectives. The Sub 
Committee was grateful to the applicant’s representative for his clarification 
on the operation of ‘low level’ poker in accordance with Gambling 
Commission requirements.  

  

The Sub Committee noted that the premises was used primarily for the 
playing of snooker and had a maximum capacity of 45 customers. It had 
operated for many years with a Club Premises Certificate with no previous 
issues reported. The applicant’s representative had explained that 
switching to a Premises Licence would enable the premises to respond to 
changing customer demands to allow for more occasional use rather than 
the commitment of a club membership fee. A premises licence also 
provided greater controls to promote the licensing objectives by way of 
conditions attached to the licence. 

  

In addition to the conditions included in Section 18 of the application form, 
the Sub Committee considered that the additional conditions agreed with 
Dorset Police and the additional conditions offered by the applicant in 
response to the written representations would mitigate the concerns raised 



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2021 

 
by local residents, particularly those in relation to control and monitoring of 
the external area of the premises.  

  

The Sub Committee was satisfied that the premises should not undermine 
the licensing objectives if operated in accordance with the conditions 
offered by the applicant and agreed with Dorset Police.  It was noted that a 
review of the premises licence could be applied for at any time by the 
Responsible Authorities or any other person should any problems 
associated with the licensing objectives in relation to the premises occur 
once the licence was granted. 

 
Voting – Unanimous 

 
72. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 
 

73. Consideration of the suitability of an individual to  become a Hackney 
Carriage and/or Private Hire Driver  
 
This item was restricted by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
Exempt information – Categories 1 (information relating to any individual) 
and 2 (information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual).  
 
Attendance: 
 
From BCP Council: 
Trudi Barlow – Licensing Officer  
Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Jill Holyoake – Democratic Services Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
The Applicant and his representative were also present. 
 
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Sub Committee was asked to 
consider whether the applicant was considered a ‘fit and proper person’ to 
hold a Hackney Carriage and/or Private Hire driver’s licence.  
 



– 6 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
15 April 2021 

 
The applicant and his representative addressed the Sub Committee to 
explain in more detail the circumstances of his case and why he should be 
permitted to proceed with his application. 
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of the applicant and his 
representative. All parties had the opportunity to ask questions. All parties 
were invited to sum up before the Sub Committee retired to make its 
decision. Before concluding the hearing the Legal Advisor advised all 
parties of the right of appeal. 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Sub-Committee is satisfied that the applicant 
named in the report is considered to meet the fit and proper person 
criteria to continue with his application to become a licensed Hackney 
Carriage and/or Private Hire Driver’s Licence in the Christchurch 
Zone, in accordance with Section 51 and 59 of Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Voting – Unanimous 
 

74. Review of Public Carriage Driver's Licence  
 
This item was restricted by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
Exempt information – Categories 1 (information relating to any individual) 
and 2 (information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual).  
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of this item be deferred to a future 
Sub Committee meeting to enable the driver a further opportunity to 
attend the hearing in person to present his case.  
 
Voting - Unanimous 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.57 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


